Rule 4 49C

{a) lnsert full
name of company

(b} Insert full
name(s}) and
address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(1f any)

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S' 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number

Q344710

Name of Company

@ CHIPATIS0 £ 20 S0LICITORS LLP

Limited

web) MICHAEL [£5LIE REEVES, LONSLLTANT OF ROBSON
SLOTY ASSOCIATES, 48 DUKE STREET, DARLINGTON, DLA 73D

the hquadator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed . s Date {) '3’/05/0(0’3

For Official Use

Liquidation Section Post Room

i

COMPANIES HOLISF




CHIPATISO & CO SOLICITORS LLP — IN LIQUIDATION

PARTNERSHIP NUMBER: OC344710

REGISTERED ADDRESS' 49 DUKE STREET, DARLINGTON, COUNTY DURHAM, DL3 75D
LIQUIDATOR’S FIRST ANNUAL REPORT TO CREDITORS

Following a move from Administration, the company entered into Liguidation on 12 June 2012
and Michael Leslie Reeves, the former Administrator, was duly appointed Liquidator

Thus report covers the 12 month penod of the Liquidation from my appointment to 11 June 2013
and a copy of my receipts and payments account for this period is attached as Appendix 1

ASSET REALISATIONS AND ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The Administrator’s final report detaled asset realisations within the period of the
Admimstration were as follows,

Upon appointment, the decision was taken not to trade and, shortly after appomtment, an offer
to purchase the office equipment, work in progress and goodwill for £190,000 was receved
from Chipatiso Associates LLP, a business consisting of some of the former management of the
Partnership

As the offer for the business exceeded the valuations carned out by independent agents, the
offer was accepted and the sale completed on 24 March 2010 The sale agreement stipulated
that the constderation was payable in 35 equal instalments from 1 April 2010 It has also been
secured by way of a debenture over the purchasing LLP together with a personal guarantee from
Babatunde Abiloye

However, the position of the LSC to assess the claim of the partnership at nil has not changed
and therefore the necessary funds to repay the agreed funds have not become avaiable The
purchasing firm has ssnce ceased trading

Legal action has, however, commenced in order to enforce the personal guarantee given In
relation to the sale agreement To date, a final charging order has now been secured on the
property af the guarantor With this security granted | am currently haising with the debtor with
regard to settlement of this guarantee without having to realise my security.

Investigations

| have complied with my duties under the Company Directors Disquahfication Act 1986

Payments

The cost of the time spent 1n dealing with matters ansing in the Admrnistration amounted to
£52,523 plus VAT The creditors resolved that the Administrator be remunerated on a time cost




basis However no fees have been drawn from the Administration as no funds have been
realised to date

The cost of the time spent in dealing with matters ansing 1n the Liquidation to date amounts to
£4,189 30 plus VAT and an analysis of these time costs i1s attached as Appendix 2 The creditors
resotved that my fees as Liguidator should be based on a time cost basis and Liguidator’'s fees in
the sum of £7,684 plus VAT, however no fees have been drawn from the Liqutdation as no funds
have been realised to date

A creditors’ guide to fees charged by Liquidators has not been enclosed but 1s available from
www 13 org uk If however you do not have access to the internet and require a hard copy to be
posted to you, please contact my office

A copy of ths firm’s policy for charging disbursements 1s enclosed for your information Robson
Scott Associates Limited or any successor firm reserves the right to change the scale rates and
grade structure of staff as and when appropnate

Credriors are also advised that, pursuant to Rules 4 49E and 4 131, further information may be
requested by at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors and the remuneration of the Liquidator
may be challenged by at least 10% in value of all creditors

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no outstanding habiiities to a debenture holder, Section 176(A) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, does not apply in this matter

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Unsecured creditors

The company’s Statement of Affairs listed some 45 unsecured creditors with claims totalling
£321,787 No claims were received from former employees whose employments were taken
over by the successor company

It 1s, at present, unclear If creditors are likely to recerve a distribution  If the full consideration
from the sale of the assets of the partnership is recewved as onginally anticipated it 1s estimated
that unsecured creditors will receve a dividend of approximately 21 p/f However, the
prospect of realising these funds in full 1s uncertan

In view of the lack of dividend prospects to any class of creditor in this case at this time claums
receved have not been formally agreed




Next report

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | am required to submrt a progress
report following the expiry of a further 12 month period of the Liguidation

st

by

Michael Leshe Reeves
Liguidator




Receipts and Payments Abstract: C1943 - Chipatisc & Co Solicitors LLP In Liguidation
CVL, ADM, Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts To 11/06/2013

SOA Value £ £ £

000

000 0 0o




0€'681'VF |LT8LTIF |S'ET 00 0’0 6t 0’0 091 00 9t 00 ieloL

01 £693 ([200L1F [TV 00 00 0 00 6¢ 00 00 00 540J1pa.)

06 09%'T3 |SLYZTF [S9 00 30 80 0o T¢ 00 9¢ 00 Aoiniess

, . SUoIINQIIIUOY

Or Z00'T3# |88 1STF (99 00 00 61 00 Ly 00 g0 00 /suonesijeay

06 6953 |00'ELTF [P € 00 00 £0 00 1€ 00 00 00 suoiesisaau

Swuueg

0065vF |BC8STF [6¢C 00 00 L0 00 [ 00 00 00 /UOIENSIULPY
3 ey .

3 ALNOH sanoN PsE) wiwpy ujwpy uiwpy 1a8euepy J93euey | ‘Mdeld | J030341Q uonduny

150) |g10) agesany Jolung J0juas lojuas ‘losup | JBYI0 N0 JO uonIRIIISSE|D

6 dIS YHM 2ouepJodIe Ul padleyd SJUBLLSSINGSIP PUB UOIJBIIUNWIS §,JOJBNSIUILPY 3y} JO SISeq ay} JO Sjie1d(

(EV6TD) siom21j05 00 g osnediy) - €¥6TD




ROBSON SCOTT ASSOCIATES LIMITED - FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

* Thus pblicy apphes where a licensed Insolvency Practitioner in this firm 1s seeking appointment, or i1s currently acting, as
an office holder of an insolvent estate and a resolutton will be proposed or has been approved authorising fees to be

drawn from the estate

Chargeout Rates Robson Scott Associates Lirnited
47-49 Duke Street
Grade (£ per hour) Darlington
County Durham
Insolvency Practitioner 288 DL3 75D
Director 258
Manager 213 Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units
Supervisor 173
Sentor Administrator 145 In the event that the fee agreement does not
Case Administrator 115 provide for fees on a time cost basis, this
Cashier 87 information i1s produced for informatron onty
Support Staff 87 and fees will be drawn on the basis agreed
Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

. Solicitors/Legal Advisors
*  Auctioneers/Valuers

s Accountants

. Quantity Surveyors

. Estate Agents

. Other Speaialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements mcurred by the Office Holder tin connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed
to creditors Disbursements are ¢categonsed as erther Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specfic expenditure directly referable both to the
appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising,
room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, statutory report web-hosting and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval
although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other
expenses

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a
payment to an independent third party They may include shared or aliocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn if they have been approved i the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration  When seeking approval, an
office holder should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s being made If an office
holder has obtained approval for the basis of category 2 disbursements, that basts may continue to be used in a
sequentizl appointment where further approva! on the basis of remuneration 1s not required, or where the office holder
15 replaced

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered as follows

Mileage 55 pence per mile

Photocopying 15 pence per sheet

File set up £15 per fite

Meeting room hire {(when not rechargeable at Cat 1) £55 per statutory meeting

Compulsory Winding Up/ Bankruptcy Petition drafting £1,400 plus VAT per petition drafted
Storage of books and records £10 per standard archive box per month

£15 per large archive box per month
For further information, the publication, A Creditors’ Guide to fees 1s avallable to view via the following website,
www r3 org uk if, however, you do not have access to the internet and require a hard copy, please contact the office

and one will be posted to you

Please note that chargeout rates and disbursements are reviewed annually and may be subject to change




